

Hogan & Hartson LLP Columbia Square 555 Thirteenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20004 +1.202.637.5600 Tel +1.202.637.5910 Fax

www.hhlaw.com

Ari Q. Fitzgerald Partner +1.202.637.5423 aqfitzgerald@hhlaw.com

July 2, 2009

BY ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Marlene H. Dortch Secretary Federal Communications Commission 445 Twelfth Street, SW Washington, D.C. 20554

Re: Transfer of Control and Assignment Applications Filed by OnStar, LLC; General Motors Research Corporation; General Motors – Baltimore Transmission; General Motors Corporation, Debtor-in-Possession; and General Motors LLC

Dear Ms. Dortch:

OnStar, LLC; General Motors Research Corporation; General Motors – Baltimore Transmission; General Motors Corporation, Debtor-in-Possession; and General Motors LLC (collectively, the "Parties"), through their attorney and pursuant to Section 1.65 of the Commission's rules, hereby provide the Commission with supplemental information regarding the proposed transaction described in the following applications (the "Applications"):

- OnStar, LLC Form 703 Transfer of Control Application for OET Experimental Licenses (OET File No. 0020-EX-TU-2009)
- General Motors Research Corp. Form 603 Transfer of Control Application for Wireless Licenses (ULS File No. 0003874264)
- General Motors Baltimore Transmission Form 603 Assignment Application for a Wireless License (ULS File No. 0003878145)
- OnStar, LLC Form 312 Joint International and Domestic 214 Authorization Transfer of Control Application (IBFS File No. ITC-T/C-20090622-00295 and WC Docket No. 09-108)
- OnStar, LLC Requests for Special Temporary Authority for Expedited Approval of the Joint International and Domestic 214 Transfer of Control Application (IBFS File No. ITC-STA-20090622-00296 and WC Docket No. 09-108)

As previously contemplated and discussed in the Applications, NGMCO, Inc. was expected to be converted into General Motors LLC, the proposed transferee/assignee, at or

before closing.¹ While General Motors LLC remains the intended ultimate transferee/assignee under the Applications, the interest holders in NGMCO, Inc. have, since the filing of the Applications, decided to take the intermediate step of changing the name of NGMCO, Inc. to General Motors Company, as well as having the licenses covered under the Applications controlled and/or held for some period of time by General Motors Company, prior to the conversion of General Motors Company to General Motors LLC.

At this time, the exact date when General Motors Company is expected to become General Motors LLC remains uncertain. However, throughout the entire transaction in which NGMCO, Inc. is now expected to change its name to General Motors Company and ultimately end up as General Motors LLC, the ultimate ownership of the parties will remain the same. General Motors Company will have the same investors and equity distribution, as well as the same EIN, as NGMCO, Inc. At the time of conversion, General Motors LLC, of course, will retain the same investors and equity distribution, as well as the same EIN, as General Motors Company. Thus, the anticipated intermediate transition from General Motors Company to General Motors LLC is little more than a name change.

If you have any questions, or if any additional information would be helpful, please contact the undersigned.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Ari Q. Fitzgerald

Ari Q. Fitzgerald HOGAN & HARTSON LLP 555 Thirteenth Street, NW Washington, DC 20004

Counsel to OnStar, LLC; General Motors Research Corporation; General Motors – Baltimore Transmission; General Motors Corporation, Debtor-in-Possession; and General Motors LLC

¹ *See* OnStar, LLC Form 703 Transfer of Control Application for OET Experimental Licenses, OET File No. 0020-EX-TU-2009, at Exhibit A (filed June 22, 2009); General Motors Research Corp. Form 603 Transfer of Control Application for Wireless Licenses, ULS File No. 0003874264, at Exhibit A (filed June 22, 2009, amended June 23, 2009); General Motors - Baltimore Transmission Form 603 Assignment Application for a Wireless License, ULS File No. 0003878145, at Exhibit A (filed June 22, 2009, amended June 23, 2009); OnStar, LLC Form 312 Joint International and Domestic 214 Authorization Transfer of Control Application, IBFS. File No. ITC-T/C-20090622-00295 and WC Docket No. 09-108, at Attachment 1, Answer to Question 13 and Attachment 2, Answer to Question (a)(6) (filed June 22, 2009); OnStar, LLC Request for Special Temporary Authority for Expedited Approval of the International 214 Transfer of Control Application, IBFS File No. ITC-STA-20090622-00296, at Exhibit A, Attachment 1, Answer to Question 13 and Attachment 2, Answer to Question (a)(6) (filed June 22, 2009); OnStar, LLC Request for Special Temporary Authority for Expedited Approval of the Domestic 214 Transfer of Control Application, WC Docket No. 09-108, at Exhibit A, Attachment 1, Answer to Question 13 and Attachment 2, Answer to Question (a)(6) (filed June 22, 2009); OnStar, LLC Request for Special Temporary I, Answer to Question 13 and Attachment 2, Answer to Question (a)(6) (filed June 29, 2009).